

COUNCIL RESOLUTION No. 60-2022

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MILWAUKIE, OREGON, RESCINDING SUPPORT FOR ELIMINATING ZONES WITHIN THE NORTH CLACKAMAS PARKS AND RECREATION DISTRICT FOR THE PURPOSES OF SYSTEM DEVELOPMENT CHARGE FUND DISTRIBUTION.

WHEREAS on April 3, 2018, City Council approved a resolution to support the elimination of fund zones within the North Clackamas Parks and Recreation District ("NCPRD") and thereby supporting the comingling of System Development Charges ("SDC"); and

WHEREAS circumstances have changed since that time and the City Council is now considering withdrawing from NCPRD and recreating a city-run parks department to provide parks and recreation services to the residents of Milwaukie; and

WHEREAS this change in circumstances has caused the City Council to reevaluate its support for eliminating the fund zones; and

WHEREAS the City Council finds that the existing district policy that requires SDCs to be used within the fund zone from which they were generated is more equitable as it requires SDCs generated within the City of Milwaukie to be used in the City of Milwaukie.

Now, Therefore, be it Resolved by the City Council of the City of Milwaukie, Oregon, that the Milwaukie City Council rescinds its support for the elimination of fund zones within NCPRD; and

Be it Further Resolved that Milwaukie City Council authorizes the Mayor, City Council and staff to advocate continued use of funding zones within the district.

Introduced and adopted by the City Council on August 16, 2022.

This resolution is effective immediately.

Mark F. Gamba, Mayor

ATTEST:

Just A Anni

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Scott S. Stauffer, City Recorder

Justin D. Gericke, City Attorney